TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION		07/26/2006	national banking association:

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ABRA AUTOMOTIVE SYSTEMS, INC.	
Street Address:	6601 SHINGLE CREEK PARKWAY	
Internal Address:	SUITE 200	
City:	BROOKLYN CENTER	
State/Country:	MINNESOTA	
Postal Code:	55430	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION:	

Name:	ABRA, INC.		
Street Address:	6601 SHINGLE CREEK PARKWAY		
Internal Address:	SUITE 200		
City:	BROOKLYN CENTER		
State/Country:	MINNESOTA		
Postal Code:	55430		
Entity Type:	CORPORATION:		

Name:	ABRA COLORADO, INC.	
Street Address:	6601 SHINGLE CREEK PARKWAY	
Internal Address:	SUITE 200	
City:	BROOKLYN CENTER	
State/Country:	MINNESOTA	
Postal Code:	55430	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION:	

Name:	ABRA GEORGIA, INC.	

Street Address:	6601 SHINGLE CREEK PARKWAY	
Internal Address:	SUITE 200	
City:	BROOKLYN CENTER	
State/Country:	MINNESOTA	
Postal Code:	55430	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION:	

Name:	ABRA MINNESOTA, INC.	
Street Address:	6601 SHINGLE CREEK PARKWAY	
Internal Address:	SUITE 200	
City:	BROOKLYN CENTER	
State/Country:	MINNESOTA	
Postal Code:	55430	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION:	

Name:	ABRA TENNESSEE, INC.	
Street Address:	6601 SHINGLE CREEK PARKWAY	
Internal Address:	SUITE 200	
City:	BROOKLYN CENTER	
State/Country:	MINNESOTA	
Postal Code:	55430	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION:	

Name:	ABRA UTAH, INC.	
Street Address:	6601 SHINGLE CREEK PARKWAY	
Internal Address:	SUITE 200	
City:	BROOKLYN CENTER	
State/Country:	MINNESOTA	
Postal Code:	55430	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION:	

Name:	ABRA WISCONSIN, INC.	
Street Address:	6601 SHINGLE CREEK PARKWAY	
Internal Address:	SUITE 200	
City:	BROOKLYN CENTER	
State/Country:	MINNESOTA	
Postal Code:	55430	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION:	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 8

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2677946	ABRA
Registration Number:	1371738	ABRA
Registration Number:	2677947	ABRA
Registration Number:	1376292	ABRA AUTO BODY REFINISHERS OF AMERICA
Registration Number:	2160591	ABSOLUTELY ABRA
Registration Number:	2160592	ABSOLUTELY THE BEST
Registration Number:	2403932	LOSE THE AUTO BODY BLUES
Registration Number:	2197453	VALUE AUTO BODY AND PAINT

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (612)977-8650

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 612-977-8483

Email: sbourdaux@briggs.com

Correspondent Name: Sarina Bourdaux

Address Line 1: 80 South Eighth Street

Address Line 2: 2200 IDS Center

Address Line 4: Minneapolis, MINNESOTA 55402

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	3067342
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Todd D. Lee
Signature:	/Todd D. Lee, Esq./
Date:	07/31/2006

Total Attachments: 3

source=ABRA - PNC TM RELEASE#page1.tif source=ABRA - PNC TM RELEASE#page2.tif source=ABRA - PNC TM RELEASE#page3.tif

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

This Release of Security Interest in Trademarks is made as of July 26,2006 by PNC Bank, National Association, a national banking association, in its capacity as agent with its principal place of business at One South Wacker Drive, Suite 2980, Chicago, Illinois 60606 (in such capacity, the "Secured Party").

WHEREAS, ABRA Automotive Systems, Inc., ("the Company), along with ABRA, Inc. ("ABRA"), ABRA COLORADO, INC., ("ABRA Colorado"), ABRA GEORGIA, INC. ("ABRA Georgia"), ABRA MINNESOTA, INC. ("ABRA Minnesota"), ABRA TENNESSEE, INC. ("ABRA Tennessee"), ABRA UTAH, INC. ("ABRA Utah"), ABRA WISCONSIN, INC. ("ABRA Wisconsin"), owns the trademarks listed on the Schedule attached hereto ("Listed Trademarks"), which trademarks are registered in the United States Patent and Trademark Office (the "Office"); and

WHEREAS, the Company has granted to the Secured Party a security interest in (i) all of its trademarks and trademark applications, including but not limited to the Listed Trademarks, and the registrations thereof, and (ii) associated business goodwill therein, all as described in that certain Trademark Agreement dated as of June 14, 2004, executed by the Company and previously filed for record in the Office on July 26, 2004 at Trademark Reel No. 003014, Frame No.0290 ("Trademark Agreement"); and

WHEREAS, the Secured Party has at the Company's request agreed to release its security interest in all of the Company's trademarks, including the Listed Trademarks, and the registrations thereof and the associated business goodwill therein;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Secured Party hereby releases its security interest in all of the Company's trademarks and trademark applications, including the Listed Trademarks, and the registrations thereof and the associated business goodwill therein and to any other rights it might have arising out of the Trademark Agreement.

PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Agent

By: Shu of Methol
Its: VICE Provident

CHICAGO/#1525725.1

STATE OF	LLIDOIS)	
	C)	SS
COUNTY OF	LOOK)	

On this 26 to day of July, 2006 before me appeared 10 to 10 Mette 1, the person who signed this instrument on behalf of PNC Bank, National Association, who acknowledged that (s)he signed it as a free act and deed on behalf of PNC Bank, National Association, with authority to do so.

Notary Public

My Commission Expires: 4-29-2007

CIFICAL SEAL VIRONEA J LOCKE Notary Public - Blate of Minole My Commission Expires Apr 29, 2007

SCHEDULE A

to Trademark and License Security Agreement

TRADEMARKS

Trademark held by ABRA Automotive Systems, Inc.	Registration Numbers	Date
ABRA®	2,677,946	1/21/2003
ABRA® AND DESIGN	1,371,738 and 2,677,947	11/19/1985 and 1/21/2003
ABRA AUTO BODY REFINISHERS OF AMERICA® and Design	1,376,292	12/17/1985
ABSOLUTELY ABRA®	2,160,591	5/26/1998
ABSOLUTELY THE BEST®	2,160,592	5/26/1998
LOSE THE AUTO BODY BLUES®	2,403,932	11/14/2000
VALUE AUTO BODY AND PAINT®	2,197,453	10/20/1998

CHICAGO/#1525725.1

RECORDED: 07/31/2006